
Wednesday, 
12 December 2018

10.30 am

Meeting of
Fire Authority
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk
[...]
ommittee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee meeting held on 31st October 
2018

(Pages 7 - 8)

1G Minutes Staffing Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Staffing Committee 
meeting held on 31st October 2018

(Pages 9 - 12)

1H Minutes Governance and Constitution Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting held on 14th November 2018

(Pages 13 - 14)

1I Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Performance and 
Overview Committee meeting held on 28th November 2018

(Pages 15 - 20)



1J Notes Risk Management Board 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Risk Management 
Board meeting held on 16th October 2018

(Pages 21 - 26)

1K Notes Member Training and Development Group 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 17th October 2018

(Pages 27 - 30)

1L Notes Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Local Pension Board – 
Firefighters Pension Scheme meeting held on 22nd November 2018

(Pages 31 - 36)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 2019-20 Draft Budget and Medium Financial Plan (To Follow)

3 Treasury Management - Mid Year Report 2018-19 (Pages 37 - 44)

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 45 - 60)

5 Members' Allowances Scheme 2019-20 (Pages 61 - 66)

6 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2019-20 (IRMP 16) - 
Initial Feedback 

(Pages 67 - 70)

7 Member Development Strategy 2018-19 (Pages 71 - 82)

8 Member Development Programme (Pages 83 - 90)

9 Programme of Member Meetings 2019-20 (Pages 91 - 94)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 19 
September 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors B Rudd (Chair), D Bailey, M Barker, D Beckett, M Biggin, B Dooley, 
D Flude, P Harris, G Hayes, E Johnson, N Jones, D Mahon, J Mercer, K Mundry, S Nelson, 
S Parker, R Polhill, T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright

The Police and Crime Commissioner David Keane was also in attendance

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Councillor G. Merry submitted her apologies.

C  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair advised that Councillor Allin Dirir had sadly passed away on 22nd July 
2018, aged 79. Allin was an elected member at Warrington Council and served on 
the Fire Authority from June 2016.

The Chair advised that firefighter Paul Smith had sadly passed away suddenly whilst 
off duty on 18th August 2018, aged 54. Paul joined the Service as part of the newly 
formed Runcorn on-call team from it’s commencement in September 2013.

A minute’s silence was observed at the meeting.

Members were requested to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of events Members had attended since the last meeting of the Fire 
Authority which included the official opening of Safety Central by The Princess Royal 
on 10th September 2018.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

E  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 18th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

F  Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1E



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 19 September 2018

2

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 5th 
September 2018 be noted.

G  Minutes of the Staffing Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Staffing Committee held on 17th September 2018 be 
noted.

2  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018 

Ged Small, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton (the External Auditor
[...]
WORKING GROUP 

RESOLVED That:

The notes of the meeting held on 9th April 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

3  DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Governance and Corporate Planning Manager (G&CPM) presented a draft of 
the proposed Member Development Strategy for 2018-2019 for Members 
consideration. 

The Strategy sets out how the Fire Authority would further develop its elected 
Members to ensure that they were effective in fulfilling their roles and 
responsibilities. It provided a structured framework for the delivery of the member 
Development and Induction Programme, future member support and development 
and would promote continuous improvement and development. 

One of the objectives on the Member Development Strategy for 2019-2020 would be 
to review/ refresh the roles and responsibilities of Member Champions to ensure that 
they still supported the Authority’s overarching role in the changing environment in 
which it operated. It was agreed that the review should be put on hold until the new 
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive was in post and any subsequent structure 
changes were made. The review of Member Champion roles had now been included 
on the MTDG Work Programme for 2018-2019. 

RESOLVED That:

[1] the draft Member Development Strategy for 2018-2019 be submitted to 
the Fire Authority on 12th December 2018 for approval. 

[2] an update on the delivery programme for the Member Development 
Strategy 2019-2020 be submitted to the meeting on 20th March 2019.

4  DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-19 

The G&CPM presented Members with the draft Member Development Plan for 

Page 27

Agenda Item 1K



Minutes
Member Training and Development Group

Wednesday, 17 October 2018

2

2018-2019 for Members consideration. 

At the last meeting of the MTDG a Member requested that officers consider the 
delivery of specific training for Members of the Estates and Property Committee to 
assist them in their role on the Committee. In response
[...]
 1992, 2006 and 2015, to inform them of how their personal data was being 
used. The notice was available on both the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
internet and intranet.

RESOLVED: That

Page 35



Minutes
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme

Thursday, 22 November 2018

6

[1] the Pensions Privacy Notice be noted.

Page 36



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 12TH DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON
_____________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT – MID YEAR 
REPORT 2018-19

_____________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on performance against the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS). 

Recommended That:

[1] the report be noted; and

[2] the requirement to borrow in line with previous approval for the 
Training Centre be noted.

Background

2. The first requirement for treasury management is to ensure that the 
organisational cash flow is adequately planned with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 
counter-parties or instruments commensurate with the low risk 
appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 
investment return.  This means the order of priority for all investment 
decisions is Security, Liquidity (access to cash) and then Yield (interest 
earned). 

3. The second main function of treasury management is the funding of 
capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need which is essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure 
that capital spending obligations can be met.  The management of 
longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans or by 
using longer term cash flow surpluses.  On occasion any debt currently 
held may be re-structured in line with risk or cost objectives.

4. Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:

“The management of 
[...]
uture capital grant funding for fire 
authorities and capital reserves are now all committed to the existing 
programme.  As a result, the ongoing requirement to fund an annual 
capital programme for essential vehicle, equipment and technology 
replacements along with current and future strategic building projects 
will require the Authority to increase revenue funding of the programme 
and to enter into new external borrowing as estimated in the above 
table.

17. The Authority currently remains in an under-borrowed position, which 
means that historically decisions have been made to internally finance 
expenditure as opposed to borrowing.  The position at 31 March 2019 
is anticipated to be c£5m under-borrowed. 

18. At this point maintaining under-borrowing at c£5m going forward is 
considered to be manageable and a sensible position in view of poor 
returns that can be achieved on cash balances invested.  The cashflow 
impact will however be kept under review and it may well be necessary 
to reduce under-borrowing as cash reserves reduce due to ongoing 
budget pressures and as capital reserves are used to fund the currently 
approved new station build and modernisation projects.

Page 40



19. The Authority had a loan portfolio of £1.892m at 31 October 2018 and 
there is currently a further requirement to borrow to finance the capital 
programme from 2018/19 onwards. The table above forecasts an initial 
borrowing requirement of around £11m between now and 2020/21 to 
fund the Training Centre project.  The timing of this borrowing needs to 
be balanced carefully between capital expenditure timescales and 
prevailing and forecast market rates which will be kept under close 
review throughout the remainder of 2018/19 and 2019/20.

20. The following tables show the actual debt maturity profile of current 
borrowing as at 31 October 2018 and a comparison with approved 
Upper and Lower Limits. 

21. The actual maturity structure for borrowing falls slightly outside the 
agreed profile, as can be seen in Table 2.  However, as the Authority 
has such relatively low levels of borrowing and currently has such a 
healthy investment position, this is not considered to be a material risk.  
Over recent years, the Authority has not required any new additional 

Table 2   Maturity Structure of Borrowing
Upper 
Limit

%

Lower 
Limit

%

Actual 
31/10/18

%

Amount

£000
Under 12 months 25 0 0 0

12 months and within 24 months 25 0 47 880

24 months and within 5 years 50 0 0 0

5 years and 10 years 60 0 53 1,012

10 years and above 100 5 0 0

Total 100 1,892

Page 41



borrowing and has not therefore been easily able to influence the 
maturity structure.

22. Advice has again been sought from the Authority’s Treasury 
Management advisors who suggest that opportunities have been very 
limited in the current economic climate given the consequent structure 
of interest rates, and following the margin added to gilt yields which has 
impacted PWLB new borrowing rates since 2010.  No debt 
rescheduling has therefore been undertaken or is anticipated in the 
current financial year.

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 2018/19
23. The Annual Investment Strategy has the priorities of security, liquidity 

and yield.  The aim to achieve the optimum yield within the approved 
investment counter-parties which are scrutinised regularly for 
creditworthiness within the security principle.  Liquidity is achieved 
within the forecast spending profile and cashflows.

24. The Authority continues to maintain high levels of cash at 31st October 
2018 due partly to the temporary positive cash flow implications of 
receiving annual Firefighters Pension Government Grant in July each 
year and also ahead of delivery of the currently approved strategic 
building projects.  

25. As a result, interest on balances earned in 2018/19 is £115k to 31st 
October compared with the annual budget (£100k) for investment 
income in 2018/19, despite continuing low interest rates througho
[...]
ees, Sub-Committees,  
Special Committees, Panels, Boards, Forums and Working/Task Groups 

 Authorised briefings for Committees/Sub-Committees including all meetings 
which are called by officers  e.g. Members Planning Days and pre-meeting 
briefings 

 All approved conferences and seminars 

 Regional Bodies - North West Fire Forum, NW Fire Control Ltd Board of 
Directors and associated working groups

 National Bodies – LGA Fire Commission and associated working groups

 Member Learning and Development Events (including induction and 
attendance at cluster exercises)

In addition to the above, the Chair or his nominee, attend other functions on behalf 
of the Fire Authority and in these circumstances these are regarded as approved 
duties for the purpose of the Members’ Allowance Scheme.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AUTHOR: GRAEME WORRALL

SUBJECT: DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 2019-20 (IRMP 16) – INITIAL FEEDBACK

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with initial feedback on the consultation programme which is 
being carried out into ‘Making Cheshire Safer’ - the Authority’s draft annual action 
plan for 2019-20 (IRMP16).  

Recommended: That

[1] Members note the interim feedback on the consultation programme for 
the draft 2019-2020 Integrated Risk Management Plan.

Background

2. At the meeting of the Authority on 19th September 2018, Members gave their 
approval for a consultation programme on the Authority’s annual action plan for 
2019-2020 (IRMP 16). That programme runs until 4th January 2019 and information 
contained in this report is based on views and comments received up to 30th 
November.

3. The consultation programme involves holding a number of public roadshow style 
events, directly contacting a range of local partner organisations and stakeholders 
and conducting a programme of internal consultation events for staff. Taking into 
account the programme of roadshows and other methods of consultation, it is 
expected that the final response level will be sufficient to provide a significant 
degree of confidence in the results of around +/- 5%.  

4. This report briefly highlights the progress of the consultation and some of the 
themes from the feedback so far, with the final consultation report containing full 
details of responses due to be presented to the Fire Authority meeting on 13th 
February 2019.  

Consultation Progress

5. A total of eight public roadshows have been held across Cheshire East, Cheshire 
West and Chester, Halton and Warrington, with 2,000 consultation packs 
distributed to residents. In addition to the roadshows, use has been made of the 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service website and social media channels, including 
the use of paid-for social media advertising to raise awareness of the consultation.

6. Staff have contacted pastoral tutors at colleges across to encourage them to raise 
awareness of the consultation amongst their students and place information on the 
consultation within their internal communication channels. In addition, information 
has been sent to the Service’s own cadet units to raise awareness amongst young 
people already in contact with the organisation.

7. Members of staff have also utilised the Cheshire Halton and Warrington Race and 
Equality Centre’s (CHAWREC) consultation panel for black and minority ethnic 
(BME) residents. Responses from members of this panel are expected to be 
returned later in December.

8. At the time of writing 275 responses had been received from members of the public, 
broadly in line with response rates at the same stage of previous consultations. It 
should be noted that any figures highlighted in this report are indicative only at this 
stage as responses are still being received.

9. Letters and emails raising awareness of the co
[...]
e and associated promotion and publicity has been 
delivered through the use of existing departmental budgets and staff from the joint 
police/fire corporate communications team. 

Page 69



Legal Implications

21.Publication of the final IRMP for 2019-2020 by 31st March 2019 will fulfil the 
Authority’s statutory responsibility.

Equality and Diversity Implications

22.The consultation programme was developed to maximise opportunities to involve 
local residents by reflecting issues highlighted in the impact assessment for the 
Corporate Consultation and Engagement Strategy. This and all corporate 
consultations include monitoring questions so that analysis can identify potential 
differences between respondents’ views according to age, sex, location, etc.

Environmental Implications

23.None

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  DRAFT INTERGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 2019-
2020 CONSULTATION REPORT CONSIDERED BY THE FIRE AUTHORITY ON 
19 SEPTEMBER 2018 – MINUTE 4 REFERS

Page 70



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING
AUTHOR: DONNA LINTON

SUBJECT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2018-19

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the draft Member Development Strategy for 2018-19 for approval.

Recommended: That

[1] The draft Member Development Strategy for 2018-19 be approved.

Background

2. The Member Training and Development Group (MTDG) works with officers to 
develop the future direction of member development and ensures that member 
development programmes align with the Authority’s Member Development 
Strategy and meet Members’ and the Service’s needs.

3. The Member Development Strategy sets out how the Fire Authority will further 
develop its elected Members to ensure that they are effective in fulfilling their 
roles and responsibilities. It provides a structured framework for the delivery of 
the Member Development and In
[...]
______________________________________________________

SUBJECT: PROGRAMME OF MEMBER MEETINGS 2019-20
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To provide details of the proposed programme of Member meetings for 
2019-20.  Once approved a booklet with all Member meeting dates will be 
published and distributed to Members.

Recommended:  That

[1] The programme of Member meetings for 2019-20 (attached as 
Appendix 1) be approved.

Background

2. In accordance with the Authority’s Constitution, the programme of 
meetings for the Fire Authority and all other bodies within the political 
structure for the following municipal year should be agreed by the Authority 
no later than its last meeting in each calendar year.

Information

Frequency/Scheduling of Meetings

2019-20 Programme of Member Meetings

3. The 2019-20 Programme of Member meetings (attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report) involves the same frequency as the current municipal year and 
includes meetings scheduled to tie in with the relevant dates for budgetary 
and other key decisions. Most meetings are scheduled to be held on 
Wednesday mornings.

4. The programme includes dates for a number of additional Member 
meetings including the Members’ Planning Days.  

Consultation

5. Consultation has taken place with relevant officers to ensure that the dates 
align with the budgetary and key decision dates.  Consideration has also 
been given to other corporate planning and IRMP action plan timelines for 
2019-20, where possible.

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



6. Constituent authorities will be setting their timetable of meetings early in 
the New Year and copies of the Fire Authority’s approved programme will 
be submitted to each authority to inform them of the Authority’s 
arrangements.

Financial Implications

7. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

8. The Authority is required to give public notice of its meetings and ens

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 12 
December 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors B Rudd, D Bailey, D Beckett, M Biggin, B Dooley, D Flude, P Harris, 
G Hayes, E Johnson, N Jones, D Mahon, J Mercer, G Merry, K Mundry, S Nelson, 
S Parker, R Polhill, T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Barker and Police and 
Crime Commissioner, David Keane.

C  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair advised that former firefighter John Pugh had sadly passed away on 6th 
October 2018, aged 68. John joined the Fire Service in August 1978, serving at 
Ellesmere Port and Stockton Heath Fire Stations before becoming a Targeted Youth 
Support Leader. He was most recently an Early Intervention Advocate on 
secondment to Cheshire West and Chester Council.

A minute’s silence was observed at the meeting. 

The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of Authority achievements and events Members had attended since 
the last meeting of the Fire Authority. 

Members were shown a DVD which provided a review of this year’s major events 
and achievements.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interest.

E  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED: That

the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on Wednesday 19th September 
2018 be approved as a correct record.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

2

F  Minutes Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 

RESOLVED: That

the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee held 
on Wednesday 31st October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

G  Minutes Staffing Committee 

RESOLVED: That

the minutes of the Staffing Committee held on Wednesday 31st October 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record.

H  Minutes Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED: That 

the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Wednesday 14th November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

I  Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That

the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday 
28th November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

J  Notes Risk Management Board 

RESOLVED: That

the notes of the Risk Management Board held on Tuesday 16th October 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record.

K  Notes Member Training and Development Group 

RESOLVED: That

the notes of the Member Training and Development Group held on Wednesday 
17th October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

L  Notes Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

RESOLVED: That

the notes of the Local Pension Board held on Thursday 22nd November 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

3

2  2019-20 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Treasurer which detailed the progress 
made in preparing a draft revenue budget for 2019-20.

The Authority was required to approve an annual budget and set a council tax 
precept at its meeting on 13th February 2019.  In order to make those decisions the 
Authority would consider a report that contained all relevant factors including the 
likely impact of policy options, the level of resources available, the financial 
pressures and the demands on the service. At the present time there were still a 
number of uncertainties particularly in respect of funding.  The Local Government 
Finance Settlement was due to be announced on 6th December but had been 
delayed and was now expected during week commencing 10th December 2018.  In 
the period to February 2019 the funding position would be finalised upon receipt of:     

- Confirmation of the Local Government Finance Settlement, including the 
Council Tax Increase Referendum Principles;  

- Determination of council tax bases by District/Unitary Councils;
- Determination of business rates income position and the share attributable to 

the Authority, by District/Unitary Councils; 
- Notification of Collection Fund surplus/deficit position and the share 

attributable to the Authority.

Members were advised that the revenue budget for 2019-20 would need to include 
sufficient amounts to meet the costs of pay awards and price inflation. 

There was considerable uncertainty about the funding position for the period from 
April 2020 and this would only become clearer once the Government had completed 
the 2019 Spending Review and published the results in the autumn of 2019. At the 
present time, for the purposes of planning for the four year period from April 2020, 
assumptions had been made about the level of funding and about the potential costs 
increases that may be faced by the Authority.

Based on the broad assumptions detailed with the report, the current forecasts 
suggested that the Authority would need to make cumulative savings of about £3.3m 
between April 2020 and March 2024. Notwithstanding the uncertainties, the 
Authority was likely to be required to make significant reductions in expenditure for 
the foreseeable future. The Whole Service Review and other work that was being 
led by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive would be fundamental to matching 
service requirements with resources.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the report and information relating to the 2019-20 revenue budget 
process be noted.

3  TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance which provided an 
update on performance against the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

4

Members were advised that the Authority continued to maintain high levels of cash 
at 31st October 2018 due partly to the temporary positive cash flow implications of 
receiving annual Firefighters Pension Government Grant in July each year and also 
ahead of delivery of the currently approved building projects.  The Authority 
continued with a cautious approach to its choice of counterparties, the Authority’s 
investments were with Aberdeen Standard Liquidity Money Market Fund, Bank of 
Scotland, Santander, Goldman Sachs and Barclays.

The Authority had a loan portfolio of £1.892m at 31st October 2018 and there was 
currently a further requirement to borrow to finance the capital programme from 
2018-19 onwards. The table detailed at paragraph 15 of the report forecasted an 
initial borrowing requirement of around £11m between now and 2020-21 to fund the 
Training Centre project.  The timing of the borrowing needed to be balanced 
carefully between capital expenditure timescales and prevailing and forecast market 
rates that would be kept under close review throughout the remainder of 2018-19 
and 2019-20.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the Treasury Management – Mid Year Report 2018-19 be noted; and

[2] the requirement to borrow in line with the previous approval for the 
Training Centre be noted.

4  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

Ged Small, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton (the External Auditor) 
introduced the report which included a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the Fire Authority. The report also included 
the proposed Audit deliverable dates for 2018-19.

A Member made reference to the challenges which the Adult Social Care Sector 
faced and how the fire service worked closely with the four local authorities to 
support Adult Social Care.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Audit Progress Report and Sector update for the year ended 31st 
March 2019 be noted.

5  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2019-20 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which enabled Members to determine the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme for 2019-20 and whether to apply an increase to the Members’ Allowances 
in line with any National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC) pay 
award.

The Authority agreed not to apply the uplift for 2019-20.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

5

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2019-20, as detailed at Appendix 1 
of the report, be approved with the uplift at paragraph 11 of the Scheme 
removed.

6  DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2019-20 (IRMP 16) - INITIAL 
FEEDBACK 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
which provided Members with the initial feedback on the consultation programme 
that was being carried out into ‘Making Cheshire Safer’ – the Authority’s draft annual 
action plan for 2019-20 (IRMP 16). The consultation programme was due to 
conclude on 4th January 2019 and the information contained within the report was 
based on views and comments received up to 30th November 2018.

The consultation programme involved holding a number of public roadshow style 
events, directly contacting a range of local partner organisations and stakeholders 
and conducting a programme of internal consultation events for staff. Taking into 
account the programme of roadshows and other methods of consultation, it was 
expected that the final response level would be sufficient to provide a significant 
degree of confidence in the results of around +/- 5%.  

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that this year as part of the 
consultation process the Service Management Team had, between them, visited 
each team across the Service. The meetings had been well received by staff and it 
was the intention to follow a similar process each year.

The report highlighted the progress of the consultation and some of the themes from 
the feedback so far, with the final consultation report containing full details of 
responses due to be presented to the Fire Authority meeting on 13th  February 2019.  

Members welcomed the report and the success of the consultation process to date. 

A Member made reference to the comments raised during the consultation about the 
planned joint fire and police facility on the Crewe Fire Station site, specifically the 
congestion on the road network, provision of staffing parking and adequacy of 
access to and egress from the facility. In response, the Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive confirmed that these issues would need to be resolved during the 
planning process. The proposed plans would be discussed in further detail at a 
future Member Planning Session prior to planning permission being sought.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the interim feedback on the consultation programme for the draft 2019-
2020 Integrated Risk Management Plan be noted. 



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

6

7  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which sought approval of the draft Member Development Strategy 
for 2018-19.

The Member Development Strategy sets out how the Fire Authority aims to develop 
its elected Members to ensure that they are effective in fulfilling their roles and 
responsibilities. It provides a structured framework for the delivery of the Member 
Development and Induction Programme, future Member support and development 
and promotes continuous improvement.  

RESOLVED: That:

[1] the Member Development Strategy 2018-19 be approved.

8  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which updated Members about the Member Development 
Programme. 

The report contained a review of the Member development activities for 2018-19 
which included a summary of the delivery of the Member Development Programme 
to date. It was the intention to refresh the Member Development Programme for 
2019-20 to include more interactive training and development sessions as requested 
by Members.

Cllr Flude, Chair of the Member Training and Development Group thanked all 
Members of the Fire Authority for their attendance and contributions to the 
Authority’s Member Development Programme throughout the year.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2018-19 Member Development Programme (attached as Appendix 1 
to the report) be noted; and

[2] the review of Member Development activities for 2019-20 be noted.

9  PROGRAMME OF MEMBER MEETINGS 2019-20 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and 
Commissioning which included the proposed programme of Member meetings for 
2018-19 for approval.

Meetings involved the same frequency as the current municipal year and included 
meetings scheduled to tie in with the relevant dates for budgetary and other key 
decisions. Most meetings were scheduled to be held on Wednesday mornings.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

7

RESOLVED: That

[1] the programme of meetings for 2019-20 (attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report) be approved.


